507517631 09/29/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7564525

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 050224/0712 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | 09/28/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3950 SCHELDEN CIRCLE | |
| City: | BETHLEHEM | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 18017 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8058482 |
| Patent Number: | 5969193 |
| Patent Number: | 8485235 |
| Patent Number: | 9550055 |
| Patent Number: | 8528550 |
| Patent Number: | 8539994 |
| Patent Number: | 8474451 |
| Patent Number: | 8353468 |
| Patent Number: | 8393321 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: DUSAN CLARK, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 MCKINNEY AVE., SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036084-30077

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: DUSAN CLARK | | | | |
|--|---------------|--|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Dusan Clark/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/29/2022 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 4 | | | | |
| source=Piramal Patent Release (Aug. 27, 2019) 4887-2584-5813 1#page1.tif | | | | |
| Diseased Detect Delegas (Ave. 07, 0040) 4007,0504,5040,419,5050,45 | | | | |

source=Piramal Patent Release (Aug. 27, 2019) 4887-2584-5813 1#page1.tif source=Piramal Patent Release (Aug. 27, 2019) 4887-2584-5813 1#page2.tif source=Piramal Patent Release (Aug. 27, 2019) 4887-2584-5813 1#page3.tif source=Piramal Patent Release (Aug. 27, 2019) 4887-2584-5813 1#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of September 28, 2022 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Piramal Critical Care, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of August 27, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, and the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of August 27, 2019 by and among the Grantor and Administrative Agent ("Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, among other collateral as set forth therein, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 30, 2019 at Reel 050224 Frame 0712.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to, all Patents, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
- (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Further Actions. The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: <u>Crica C Cross</u>
Name: <u>Erica C Cross</u>

Title: Authorized Officer

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

| Application No./ Publication or Patent No. | Country | Filing Date/ Publication or Issue Date | Title | Current Owner | Status |
|--|---------|--|--|-----------------------------------|---------|
| 11,281,293 8,058,482 | US | 11-17-2005 11-15-2011 | METHOD FOR THE PREPARATION OF SEVOFLURANE | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 08/912,520 5,969,193 | US | 08-18-1997 10-19-1999 | METHOD FOR THE PREPARATION OF SEVOFLURANE | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 12/813,155 8,485,235 | US | 06-10-2010 07-16-2013 | RECEIVER WITH VALVES | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 13/920,038 9,550,055 | US | 06-17-2013 01-24-2017 | RECEIVER WITH VALVES | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 12/630,174 8,528,550 | US | 12-03-2009 09-10-2013 | FLAT-SIDED OUTLET DEVICE FOR CONTROLLING ANESTHETIC FLOW IN VAPORIZER WITH PLUNGER | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 12/496,895 8,539,994 | US | 07-02-2009 09-24-2013 | VALVE WITH BIASING MEMBER | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 12/608,092 8,474,451 | US | 10-29-2009 07-02-2013 | DEVICE WITH FLAT-SIDED OUTLET FOR CONTRLLLING ANESTHETIC FLOW | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |
| 12/274,819 8,353,468 | US | 11-20-2008 01-15-2013 | DEVICE FOR CONTROLLING THE FLOW OF ANESTHETIC FROM A | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |

| Application No./ Publication or Patent No. | Country | Filing Date/ Publication or Issue Date | Title | Current Owner | Status |
|--|---------|--|---|-----------------------------------|---------|
| | | | RESERVOIR DRUG DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR CONCIOUS SEDATION | | |
| 10/272,794 8,393,321 | US | 10-17-2002 03-12-2013 | DEVICE FOR CONTROLLING THE FLOW OF ANESTHETIC FROM A RESERVOIR DRUG DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR CONCIOUS SEDATION | PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC. | Granted |

RECORDED: 09/29/2022